Statutory reserves and retained earnings  11,185,164
Accumulated other comprehensive income  112,832
Total qualifying Tier 1 capital  14,809,238

Tier 2 capital
Cumulative non-voting shares   90,978

Total qualifying Tier 2 capital  90,978

Total regulatory capital  14,900,216

Credit risk-weighted assets
On-balance sheet  77,878,104
Off-balance sheet  4,757,459

Total credit risk-weighted assets  82,635,563

FX risk-weighted assets  -

Operational risk-weighted assets  7,665,943

Risk-weighted assets  90,301,506

Capital adequacy ratio  16.50%

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022

69

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency)

   The currency risk management, performed by monitoring the assets and liabilities in foreign

currencies, is supplemented by conducting sensitivity analysis of the Group’s foreign currencies
assets and liabilities. Therefore, appropriate scenario (change of the exchange rates by +10% i.e. -
10%, with respect to the Denar) is used.

   In thousands of Denars

December 31, 2022   Change in exchange rate

 Total  10%  -10%

ASSETS
Cash and balances with the central bank at
amortized cost

22,469,444  1,159,189  (1,159,189)

Financial assets through profit and loss 2,021  202   (202)

Investment securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income

690,361  59,781  (59,781)

Investment securities at amortized cost 9,677,727  850,221  (850,221)

Placement with, and loans to banks at amortized
cost

297,437  29,744  (29,744)

Loans to customers at amortized cost 86,707,636  2,594,598  (2,594,598)

Other financial receivables 1,545,813  1,727  (1,727)

Total assets 121,390,439  4,695,462  (4,695,462)

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks  2,902,315  290,231  (290,231)

Deposits from customers 94,393,757  4,040,902  (4,040,902)

Loans payable  1,930,696  183,186  (183,186)

Other financial liabilities  1,241,525  23,577  (23,577)

Lease liability 156,323  15,632  (15,632)

Total liabilities 100,624,616  4,553,528  (4,553,528)

Net currency gap: 20,765,823  141,934  (141,934)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022

70

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars
December 31, 2021   Change in exchange rate
 Total  +10%  -10%

ASSETS
Cash and balances with the central bank at
amortized cost

20,867,795  1,159,611  (1,159,611)

Financial assets through profit and loss 1,999  200   (200)
Investment securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income

2,146,529  116,484  (116,484)

Investment securities at amortized cost 10,131,180  895,795  ( 895,795)
Placement with, and loans to banks at amortized
cost

278,118  27,812  (27,812)

Loans to customers at amortized cost 79,096,640  1,964,063  (1,964,063)
Other financial receivables 1,531,040  15,948  (15,948)

Total assets
114,053,301

 4,179,913  (4,179,913)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  1,425,336  142,533  (142,533)
Deposits from customers 89,673,431  3,799,606  (3,799,606)
Loans payable  1,686,298  168,630  (168,630)
Other financial liabilities  1,345,280  21,829  (21,829)
Lease liability 112,616  11,262  (11,262)

Total liabilities 94,242,961  4,143,860  (4,143,860)

Net currency gap: 19,810,340  36,053  (36,053)

As presented in note 4.3.1 the Bank is predominantly exposed to the EUR compared to all other
foreign currency and would be most significantly affected by fluctuations in the euro exchange rate.
At December 31, 2022, if Denar had weakened 10% against the EUR (and all other currencies) with
all other variables held constant, the profit for the year and net equity would have been Denar 141,934
thousand lower (2021: Denar 36,053 thousand higher). Conversely, if the Denar had strengthened
10% against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all other variables held constant, the profit for
the year and the net equity would have been Denar 141,934 thousand higher (2021: Denar 36,053
thousand lower).

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022

71

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates)

   In thousands of Denars

   December 31, 2022

   IR change   IR change

 Total  + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and balances with the central bank at
amortized cost

 22,469,444

 280,156

 (280,156)

Financial assets through profit and loss  2,021   -   -

Investment securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income

 690,361

 11,956

 (11,956)

Investment securities at amortized cost  9,677,727   191,293   (191,293)
Placement with, and loans to banks at amortized
cost

 297,437

 5,769

 (5,769)

Loans to customers at amortized cost  86,707,636   1,721,374   (1,721,374)

Other financial receivables 1,545,813   -   -

Total assets 121,390,439  2,210,548   2,210,548

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks   2,902,315   57,995   (57,995)

Deposits from customers  94,393,757   1,883,907   (1,883,907)

Loans payable   1,930,696   38,614   (38,614)

Other financial liabilities  1,241,525   -   -

Lease liability  156,323   3,126   (3,126)

Total liabilities  100,624,616   1,983,642   (1,983,642)

Net interest gap: 20,765,823  226,906   (226,906

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022

72

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars

   December 31, 2021

   IR change   IR change

 Total  + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and balances with the central bank at
amortized cost 20,867,795

181,584

(181,584)

Financial assets through profit and loss 1,999   -   -
Investment securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income 2,146,529

41,172

(41,172)

Investment securities at amortized cost 10,131,180   200,435   (200,435)
Placement with, and loans to banks at amortized
cost 278,118

5,385

(5,385)

Loans to customers at amortized cost 79,096,640   1,567,952  (1,567,952)
Other financial receivables 1,531,040  -   -

Total assets 114,053,301  1,996,528   (1,996,528)

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks  1,425,336   (28,507)   28,507
Deposits from customers 89,673,431   (1,786,513)  1,786,513

Loans payable  1,686,298   (33,725)  33,725

Other financial liabilities 1,345,280   -   -

Lease liability 112,616   (2,252)  2,252

Total liabilities 94,242,961   (1,850,997)  1,850,997

Net interest gap: 19,810,340  145,531  (145,531)

As a part of interest rate risk management, the Group analyzes the sensitivity of the balance sheet
items. The sensitivity analysis is performed taking into account interest bearing assets and liabilities.
Hence, it was tested what would happen, if interest rates decreased/increased by 200 b.p.

If interest rates had been 200 bp higher with all other variables held constant, taking into account the
balances of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2022, profit for the year would have been Denar
226,906 thousand (2021: 145,531 Denar thousand higher) higher. Conversely, if the interest rates